The reason is that massive oil was observed to remain in the model, including the injection well
(Figure 24), so oil close to the dominant flow path was partly flushed out as the old injection well was
used as the production well. In Figure 23b, there was not any effect in the combined Models 7O11O in
Scheme 2, and water injection had not changed flow direction. Thus, only adding amounts of connected
channels for flow was not supposed to enlarge the sweeping area of water flooding. In Schemes 3–6,
some changes may occur in the main flow channels due to changing locations and amounts of wells.
For instance, closing the old production well ensured water to move towards the new one in Scheme 3
(Figure 25), so the directions of the main flow channels were altered to improve the water flooding effect.
The above comparisons show that the alteration of the main flow channels benefited the improvement
of the water flooding effect.

Table 4. The effect of water flooding under various adjusting schemes.

Adjusting
Measures

Combined
Models

Displacement Efficiency/% Effect Evaluation Averaged Data

Before
Adjustment

After
Adjustment

Displacement
Efficiency Increase/%

Effective Injection
Volume/PV

Displacement
Efficiency Increase/%

Effective Injection
Volume/PV

Scheme 1
7O 3O 68.55 69.82 1.27 0.22

1.39 0.175
7O 8O 40.86 42.37 1.51 0.13

Scheme 2
6O 4O 47.09 47.09 0 0

0.26 0.0137O11O 33.72 33.72 0 0
11O 4O 46.89 47.67 0.78 0.04

Scheme 3
3O 4O 41.9 57.91 16.01 0.27

10.91 0.56O 7O 22.25 37.1 14.85 0.73
6O11O 29.66 31.54 1.88 0.5

Scheme 4
3O 7O 48.28 49.23 0.95 0.5

4.46 0.68O 7O 30.83 33.09 2.26 0.88
8O10O 38.52 48.68 10.16 0.42

Scheme 5
7O11O 29.22 44.25 15.03 1.82

9.29 1.3711O 7O 51.51 53.64 2.13 0.3
8O11O 39.45 50.17 10.72 2

Scheme 6
6O 3O 57.77 66.27 8.5 0.43

12.34 0.5710O 7O 31.81 54.68 22.87 0.98
11O 3O 62.28 67.95 5.67 0.3

However, it does not mean that all measures on changing locations and amounts of wells must
cause the change of the main flow channels, such as in Scheme 4 (Figure 26). After adjustment, the new
production well named Z had produced nothing during water flooding in combined Models 3O 7O,
and the main flow channel was the same as that before 3.0 PV. In combined Models 8O 7O, the new
production well called S74 stopped production after a simulated oil bulk of 6 mL having been driven
out. Meanwhile, the main flow pathway recovered like that at 3.0 PV. By contrast, in combined

Energies 2020, 13, 603 19 of 24